
Legal and Democratic Services

AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Tuesday 15 June 2021 at 7.30 pm

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall

Link for public online access to this meeting:
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/5711891853284024847

Telephone (listen-only): 0330 221 9914, Telephone Access code:526-319-396 

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set 
out in this agenda.

Councillor Steve Bridger (Chair)
Councillor Nigel Collin (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Arthur Abdulin
Councillor Liz Frost
Councillor Rob Geleit

Councillor David Gulland
Councillor Previn Jagutpal
Councillor Phil Neale
Councillor Alan Sursham
Councillor Chris Webb

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, 01372 732000 or 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/5711891853284024847


Public information

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to 
observe live on the internet
This meeting will be open to the press and public to attend as an observer using free 
GoToWebinar software, or by telephone.
A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda and on 
the Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front page of this 
agenda as a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the meeting as an 
alternative to online connection. A limited number of seats will also be available in the public 
gallery at the Town Hall. For further information please contact Democratic Services, email: 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000.
Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available on 
the Council’s website. The website also provides cop
[...]
ting of the Committee, please contact Democratic 
Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000. 
Written questions must be received by Democratic Services by noon on the tenth working day 
before the day of the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 1 June 

Registration for oral questions is open until noon on the second working day before the day of 
the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 11 June

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 8 April 2021 (attached) and to authorise the Chair to 
sign them.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21  (Pages 11 - 32)

This report summarises final progress made against the Internal Audit Plan 
2020/21.

5. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2020/21  (Pages 33 - 
48)

This report presents the Committee with the Annual Internal Audit Report and 
Opinion 2020/21.

6. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE USE OF DELEGATED POWERS  (Pages 49 - 58)

In accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to Officers, this report 
sets out significant decisions taken by Officers in consultation with Committee 
Chairs for the period 22 May 2019 to 28 May 2021.

7. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE USE OF RIPA POWERS  (Pages 59 - 98)

To report on the Council’s activities relating to surveillance under the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 for 2020.

8. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21  (Pages 99 - 116)

This report seeks the Committee’s approval of the draft Annual Governance 
Statement 2020/21.

9. FOUR YEAR PLAN: YEAR END PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21  (Pages 
117 - 128)

This report presents the end of year position for the Key Priority Targets 
2020/21.



10. ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  (Pages 129 - 136)

This report presents the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee for 2020/21.

11. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22  (Pages 137 - 142)

This report presents the Committee with the work programme for 2021/22.



8

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held on 8 April 2021

PRESENT -

Councillor Steve Bridger (Chair); Councillor Steven McCormick (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Arthur Abdulin, Nigel Collin, Liz Frost, Rob Geleit, David Gulland, 
Colin Keane, Phil Neale and Alan Sursham

In Attendance:  Neil Pitman (Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership) (Southern 
Internal Audit Partnership (Internal Auditor)), Natalie Jerams (Assistant Head of 
Partneship) (Southern Internal Audit Partnership (Internal Auditor)) and Jon Vale 
(Borough Commander, Surrey Police)

Officers present: Gillian McTaggart (Head of Policy, Performance & Governance), Rod 
Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Margaret Jones (Business Assurance 
Manager), Oliver Nelson (Environmental Health Team Leader), Sarah Keeble 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Tim Richardson (Committee Administrator)

39 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were asked or had been submitted by Members in items on the 
Agenda for this meeting.

41 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 19 November 2020 were agreed as a true record and the 
Committee authorised the Chairman to sign them.

42 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP - END OF YEAR REPORT 

The Committee recei
[...]
s of the signs of theft in order to 
tackle this particular type of crime.

Following consideration, it was resolved with 8 Members voting for, 1 abstention 
and the Chairman not voting that:

(1) The Committee agreed to note and comment on the work of the CSP.

43 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee received a report summarising progress made against the 
Internal Audit Plan.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from a representative of the 
Council’s internal Auditor S.I.A.P.

The following matter was raised by the Committee:

a) Accounts Payable Outstanding Recommendation: The Finance Team 
have confirmed that this recommendation was implemented as duplicate 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 8 April 
2021

10

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

transactions are resolved and the bank reconciliations was completed at 
the end of the year.

b) Building Control Outstanding Recommendation: Members noted that 
the due date for the outstanding recommendation to undertake 
reconciliation between the uniform system and the general ledger had just 
passed. The Council’s Internal Auditor noted that they were now looking 
to speak with relevant officers to obtain an update. It was also confirmed 
that this is an on-going piece of work linking into another project of 
outsourcing as part of Build Back Better; and that a report would go to the 
Strategy and Resources Committee detailing potential options for the 
future.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Received the internal audit progress report from Southern Internal 
Audit Partnership attached at Appendix 1.

44 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND CHARTER 2021/22 

The Committee received a report introducing the Internal Audit Plan and Charter 
for 2021/22.

The Committee received a verbal introduction form the Head of Policy, 
Performance and Governance, in which they informed the Committee of a 
change made to the Plan following publication. The Local Plan would now be 
audited in quarter four of 2021/2022 instead of 2022/2023. Members requested a 
copy of the finalised version.

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) Air quality: Members raised concerns about the lack of air quality 
monitoring throughout the Borough, and spoke about the potential of this 
being improved. This would not be in the audit plan for 2021/1022 but was 
referred to the Environmental Health Manager who was in attendance and 
confirmed monitoring was being undertaken.  There is an annual report to 
Defra and air quality would be captured in the Climate Change Action 
Plan.

b) Internal Audit Fee: Following a question from a Member, the internal 
Audit representative confirmed that whereas external audit is purchased 
for an agreed fee, the internal audit service is purchased per number of 
days in the plan, based on the level of risk and equating to a fee. There 
must be sufficient audit coverage to enable the Head of Internal Audit to 
provide the Head of Internal Audit’s Year End Opinion providing 
assurance from the audits undertaken that year.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 8 April 
2021

11

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Agreed to endorse the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 as set out at 
Appendix 1

(2) Approve the Internal Audit Charter 2021/22 as set out at Appendix 2.

45 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS 

The Committee received a report setting out progress on the actions contained in 
the Council’s Annual Governance Statement and any actions in the Audit 
Findings issued by the External Auditor following the audit of the financial 
statements.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Head of Policy, 
Performance and Governance.

Following consideration, the Committee resolved unanimously to:

(1) Receive the update on progress in implementing the Action Plan 
contained within the Annual Governance Statement.

46 THE COUNCIL'S ONGOING RESPONSE TO THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC AND 
LEARNING POINTS 

The Committee received a report providing an update on the Council’s 
emergency response to the Covid 19 Pandemic and identifying some of the high 
level learning points.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Head of Policy, 
Performance and Governance.

The Committee was addressed by Ward Councillor Neil Dallen.

It was noted that a report would be taken to the relevant committee on IT issues 
and continuity arrangements and that the Head of Policy, Performance and 
Governance would liaise with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman on additional 
updates on the issues identified by Councillor Dallen.

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to:

(1) Comment on the contents and learning points within the report 
identifying the impact of the Covid 19 pandemic on Council’s 
operations, the additional services provided and the support provided 
to residents and businesses highlighting achievements and key 
challenges.

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 8 April 
2021

12

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

47 FOUR YEAR PLAN: PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21 

The Committee received a report providing an update on progress made against 
the Key Priority Targets 2020/21 as at the end of January 2021.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Business Assurance 
Manager.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Agreed to note the status of the individual Key Priority Targets 
2020/21 as at the end of January 2021, set out at Appendix 1.

(2) Considered the latest update on all red and amber status targets set 
out at Appendix 2.

48 WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 

The Committee received a report presenting the Committee with a work 
programme for 2021/22.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Business Assurance 
Manager.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Approved the work programme 2021/22 attached at Appendix 1.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.30 pm

COUNCILLOR STEVE BRIDGER (CHAIR)

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Audit, Crime and Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
15 June 2021

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

Head of Service: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Policy, 
Performance & Governance

Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): Appendix 1: Southern Internal Audit 

Partnership Internal Audit Progress Report 
2020/21, May 2021 

Summary

This report summarises final progress made against the Internal Audit Plan 2020/21.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) receive the final internal audit progress report from Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership for 2020/21 attached at Appendix 1.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 This Committee has overall responsibility for audit and governance 
frameworks, including the functions of an audit committee.

1.2 The Committee receives regular internal audit progress reports which 
update the Committee on progress made against the audit plan and the 
outcomes of individual audits.

2 Background

2.1 Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP) was appointed as the 
Council’s internal auditors from 1 April 2019 for a period of four years. As 
of the end of March 2021, SIAP completed two full years with the Council.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Audit, Crime and Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
15 June 2021

2.2 The Internal Audit Plan 2020 – 2021 was endorsed by this Committee on 
19 November 2020.The plan was due to be reported to this Committee in 
April 2020 however the meeting was cancelled due to the pandemic.  In 
the plan’s developmental stages, SIAP re-engaged with the Leadership 
Team in  J
[...]
n Scheme claims and the other to the Conservators Accounts sign off.   

Assurance Opinions (by assignment) 

Year Substantial Reasonable Limited No 
2019/20 1 6 6 0 
2020/21 3 10 1 0 

 

*It is important to note that whilst this does provide a direct comparison of assurance opinions provided across the previous two years, the areas of the organisation reviewed during these 
periods are not comparable. 

 

P
age 48

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix 1



Audit, Crime and Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
15 June 2021

ANNUAL REPORT ON THE USE OF DELEGATED POWERS

Head of Service: Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer
Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): Appendix 1: Schedule of significant officer 

decisions taken in consultation with Committee 
Chairmen

Summary

In accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to Officers, this report sets out 
significant decisions taken by Officers in consultation with Committee Chairs for the 
period 22 May 2019 to 28 May 2021.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) note the significant decisions taken by Officers in consultation with relevant 
Chairman/Chair recorded using the delegated authority process from 22 May 
2019 to 31 December 2019 and 1 August 2020 to 28 May 2021.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 The Scheme of Delegation to Officers included within Part 3 of the 
Constitution requires a report to be presented annually to the Audit, Crime 
& Disorder and Scrutiny Committee setting out significant decisions taken 
under delegated powers in the previous year.

2 Background

2.1 The Scheme of Delegation was drawn up on the principle that Officers are 
authorised to do all things that are necessary to run their services and to 
implement council policies provided their actions are taken within budget 
and according to standing orders etc.

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



Audit, Crime and Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
15 June 2021
[...]
 ---------

R. Brown Strategy & 
Resources

602 09/09/20 Renewal of the 
leases on the 
private sector 
leased 
properties used 
for 
homelessness

11/09/20 Significant 
Officer 
Decision

--------- ---------

603 Form cancelled

D. Roberts Strategy & 
Resources + 
Community & 
Wellbeing

604 02/10/20 Formal response 
to GLL regarding 
Change Control 
Notce

16/10/20 Authorised by 
Committee

Detailed within 
Restricted 

report 
presented to 
Strategy & 
Resources 
Committee, 

22/09/20

Detailed 
within 

Restricted 
report 

presented to 
Strategy & 
Resources 
Committee, 

22/09/20

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix 1



NAME RESPONSIBLE
COMMITTEE

FORM 
No.

DATE
ISSUED

SUBJECT DATE 
REPORTED 

IN 
MEMBERS’ 

UPDATE

REASON 
FOR USE OF 
DELEGATED 

POWERS

FINANCIAL 
IMPLICATIONS

SOURCE 
OF 

FUNDING

K. Beldon Community & 
Wellbeing

605 04/11/20 Partial closure of 
Bourne Hall to 
the public with 
effect from 
5/11/20 until 
17/11/20

6/11/20 Significant 
Officer 
Decision

Loss of 
£4,348.85 

income due to 
national 

lockdown

---------

I.Dyer Environment & 
Safe 
Communities 
Committee

606 12/11/20 Development of 
two new market 
days, 
Wednesdays 
and Fridays

13/11/20 Approved by 
Committee

--------- ---------

J. Doney Strategy & 
Resources 
Committtee

607 13/05/21 Additional 
Restrictions 
Grant Scheme

21/05/21 Urgent 
Decision 
Required

--------- ---------

P
age 58

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix 1



Audit, Crime and Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
15 June 2021

ANNUAL REPORT ON THE USE OF RIPA POWERS

Head of Service: Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer
Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no)
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): 1: Policy & Guidance on Lawful Surveillance, 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
2: IPCO Inspection Letter dated 19.1.2021

Summary
To report on the Council’s activities relating to surveillance under the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 for 2020.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:
(1)     note the annual report of the Council’s use of its RIPA powers for 2020;
(2)     note the findings of the inspection by the Investigatory Powers   

Commissioner’s Office.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 This report seeks to inform on the last year’s activities and update the 
Committee following the Inspection by the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office.

2 Background

2.1 The Council undertakes a number of functions which involve the 
enforcement of laws and regulation. On occasion, Officers may need to 
conduct investigations and, in exceptional circumstances, the Council has 
the power to make use of covert surveillance and similar activities.

2.2 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and the Codes of 
Practice issued under section 71 of that Act, regulates the way in which 
the Council conducts surveillance for the purposes of law enforcement.

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



Audit, Crime and Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
15 June 2021

2.3 The fundamental requirement of RIPA is that when the Council considers 
undertaking directed surveillance or using a covert human intelligence 
source it must only do so if:

a) the activity has been authorised by an officer with appropriate powers, 
and

b) the relevant criteria are satisfied, including authorisation by the 
Magistrates Court.

2.4 All RIPA surveillance which the Council wishes to authorise must be 
approved by an Authorising Officer and also be approved by a Magistrate. 
Where a Local Authority wishes to seek to carry out a directed 
surveillance or make use of a human intelligence source the Council must 
apply to a single Justice of the Peace. The Home Office issued guidance 
to Local Authorities and to Magistrates on the approval process for RIPA 
authorisations.

Inspections 

2.5 The Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office has responsibility to 
oversee the exercise of the use by Councils of their surveillance powers.

2.6 F
[...]
commendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Approve the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement as set out at Appendix 
1, prior to it being signed by the Chief Executive and the Chairman of the 
Strategy & Resources Committee.

(2) Give delegated authority to the Chief Finance Officer to make any required 
amendments to the Annual Governance Statement prior to its submission 
with the Statement of Accounts.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 To comply with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Council 
must prepare an annual statement which covers its whole internal control 
environment. This statement, the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
forms part of the annual financial statements.

2 Background

Page 99

Agenda Item 8



Audit, Crime and Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
15 June 2021

2.1 Our governance arrangements aim to ensure that we set and meet 
objectives, act lawfully, openly and honestly. In addition, all monies and 
resources are accounted for, safeguarded and used efficiently and 
effectively.

2.2 The AGS is an important document which provides assurance concerning 
these governance arrangements, both financial and non-financial. It is 
prepared on an annual basis for inclusion in the Statement of Accounts. 
Before the Chief Executive and Chairmen of Strategy & Resources 
Committee certifies the statement it is presented to the Audit, Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee for approval.

2.3 The draft AGS 2020/21 is attached at Appendix 1. This statement has 
been drafted by the Head of Policy, Performance and Governance in 
consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, Monitoring Officer and the 
Chief Executive. The Leadership Team contributes through the Divisional 
Assurance Statements. The Head of Internal Audit’s opinion is included 
and provides independent assurance over the systems of internal control.

2.4 The COVID-19 pandemic has impacted on governance issues and so has 
been captured within the draft AGS.

3 Risk Assessment

L
[...]
Summary

This report presents the end of year position for the Key Priority Targets 2020/21.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) note the achievement of the individual Key Priority Targets 2020/21 as at 
year-end set out at Appendix 1.

(2) consider the update on those targets not achieved set out at Appendix 2 and 
action to be taken in 21/22 .

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 The Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee has a responsibility 
under Paragraph 4 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution for monitoring progress on the Council’s Corporate Plan.

1.2 In line with this responsibility, the Committee is asked to consider the end 
of year position of the Key Priority Targets (KPTs) 2020/21.

2 Background

2.1 The Committee was presented with the KPTs 2020/21 at its meeting on 
19 November 2020. It was informed that a slightly different approach to 

Page 117

Agenda Item 9



Audit, Crime and Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
15 June 2021

the development of the KPTs had been adopted in 2020/21 compared to 
previous years, due to the impact of COVID-19. The KPTs 2020/21 were 
drafted to directly reflect revised Service Delivery Plan (SDP) priorities 
2020/21, which are operational in nature. 

2.2 Initial SDP targets were revised to reflect what could be delivered given 
the impact of COVID-19 on Council services. These revised targets were 
agreed through the Leadership Team and reported to the Member 
Recovery cell. The KPTs 2020/21 comprised the top three priorities within 
each service area of the SDP as well as the overall top five priorities 
agreed corporately. 

2.3 It was highlighted in the report to the Committee on 19 November that the 
need to respond to the on-going pandemic might impact the successful 
delivery of priorities. Particular areas that might be impacted were 
highlighted as the Communications Review, potential for Grounds 
Maintenance Shared Service and the Climate Change Action Plan. 

[...]

Develop a Communications Review Action 
Plan and implement short and medium 
term recommendations by 31 March 21.

Shona Mason; Strategy & 
Resources Committee

Action Plan presented to Strategy & Resources Committee 
on 22 September. An Interim Communications Manager 
has been appointed to progress work against the targets. 
This will continue to be monitored 

15.
Review and update Part 5 of the 
Constitution and agree a planning Code of 
Practice by 31 March 21

Amardip Healy, Strategy & 
Resources Committee

Not all of Part 5 was updated by year end. A report on 
Standing Orders on Public Questions went to the 
Standards Committee on 18 January 2021. For 21/22 a 
Working Party has been established to review current 
arrangements which will report on progress to the 
Standards Committee .. 

16.
At least 99.0% of Business Rates to be 
collected. Judith Doney; Strategy & 

Resources Committee 1.84% under target

17. At least 98.4% of Council Tax collected. Judith Doney; Strategy & 
Resources Committee 0.4 % under target

P
age 128

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 2



Audit, Crime and Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
15 June 2021

ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

Head of Service: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Policy, 
Performance & Governance

Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): Appendix 1 – Annual Report 2020/21

Summary

This report presents the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee for 2020/21.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Approve the Annual Report 2020/21 attached at Appendix 1 and to present 
the Annual Report to the next meeting of Council.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 Article 6 within Part 2 of the Constitution requires the Audit, Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee to report annually to the Council on its 
workings and make recommendations for future work programmes and 
amended working methods if appropriate.

2 Background

[...]
y left blank

Page 140



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 2021/22

MEETING ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION BY FULL COMMITTEE

June       
2021

 Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21
 Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion 2020/21
 Annual Governance Statement 2020/21
 Four Year Plan: Year End Performance Report 2020/21
 Use of Delegated Powers Annual Report
 Annual Report on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
 Annual Report 2020/21 (To be presented to Full Council)
 Work Programme 2021/22

November 
2021

 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22
 Risk Management Framework Annual Report
 Four Year Plan: Six Monthly Performance Report 2021/22
 Six Monthly Budget Report 2021/22
 Update on Compliance with the Surveillance Camera Code of 

Practice
 Work Programme 2021/22 

February 
2022

 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22
 Annual Governance Statement and District Auditor’s Audit 

Findings, Progress Against Action Plans
 Work Programme 2021/22

April 2022

 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22
 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 and Internal Audit Charter 2022/23
 Annual Report on the Community Safety Partnership 
 Annual Report 2021/22 (To be presented to Full Council) and Draft 

Work Programme 2021/22

Page 141

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 142


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21
	Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21 Appendix 1

	5 Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2020/21
	Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2020/21 Appendix 1

	6 Annual report on the use of Delegated Powers
	Annual report on the use of Delegated Powers Appendix 1

	7 Annual Report on the use of RIPA Powers
	ANNUAL REPORT ON THE USE OF RIPA POWERS Appendix 1
	ANNUAL REPORT ON THE USE OF RIPA POWERS Appendix 2

	8 Annual Governance Statement 2020/21
	Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 Appendix 1

	9 Four Year Plan: Year End Performance Report 2020/21
	Four Year Plan: Year End Performance Report 2020/21 Appendix 1
	Four Year Plan: Year End Performance Report 2020/21 Appendix 2

	10 Annual Report 2020/21
	Annual Report 2020/21 Appendix 1

	11 Work Programme 2021/22
	Work Programme 2021/22 Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held on 15 June 2021

PRESENT -

Councillor Steve Bridger (Chair); Councillor Nigel Collin (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Arthur Abdulin, Liz Frost, David Gulland, Previn Jagutpal, Debbie Monksfield, 
Phil Neale and Alan Sursham

In Attendance:  Neil Pitman (Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership) (Southern 
Internal Audit Partnership (Internal Auditor)) and Natalie Jerams (Assistant Head of 
Partneship) (Southern Internal Audit Partnership (Internal Auditor))

Absent: Councillor Rob Geleit and Councillor Chris Webb

Officers present: Gillian McTaggart (Head of Policy, Performance & Governance), Rod 
Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer) and 
Sarah Keeble (Democratic Services Officer)

1 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made in relation to Items on the Agenda.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 8 April were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair.

4 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21 

The Committee received a report summarising final progress made against the 
Internal Audit Plan 2020/21.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from a representative of the 
Council’s Internal Auditor S.I.A.P.

The following matter was raised by the Committee:

a) Work plan: Following a question from a Member, the Officer noted that 
the new operating model and any new targets would be factored into the 
2021/2022 Work Plan.



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 15 
June 2021

2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Following consideration, the Committee resolved unanimously to:

(1) Receive the final internal audit progress report from Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership for 2020/21 attached at Appendix 1.

5 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2020/21 

The Committee received a report presenting the Committee with the Annual 
Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2020/21.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from a representative of the 
Council’s Internal Auditor S.I.A.P.

The following matter was raised by the Committee:

a) Disabled Facility Grant: The Officer noted the importance of the 
Disabled Facility Grant, which allows for (through an Occupational 
Therapist’s recommendation) adaptations to properties, which in turn 
enables residents to remain living in their communities near trusted 
neighbours. 

Following consideration, the Committee resolved unanimously to:

(1) Receive the Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2020/21 attached at 
Appendix 1 

6 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE USE OF DELEGATED POWERS 

The Committee received a report setting out significant decisions taken by 
Officers in consultation with Committee Chairs for the period 22 May 2019 to 28 
May 2021; in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to Officers.

Following consideration, the Committee resolved unanimously to:

(1) Agree to note the significant decisions taken by Officers in consultation with 
relevant Chairman/Chair recorded using the delegated authority process 
from 22 May 2019 to 31 December 2019 and 1 August 2020 to 28 May 2021.

7 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE USE OF RIPA POWERS 

The Committee received a report on the Council’s activities relating to 
surveillance under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 for 2020.

The following matter was raised by the Committee:

a) RIPA-trained staff: Members noted that there is currently no member of 
staff accredited in RIPA. The Officer explained that historically, RIPA has 



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 15 
June 2021

3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

not been used frequently, and that there is no need at present to employ 
an expert in this field. 

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1)    Agreed to note the annual report of the Council’s use of its RIPA powers for 
2020;

(2)    Agreed to note the findings of the inspection by the Investigatory Powers   
Commissioner’s Office.

8 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 

The Committee received a report seeking its approval of the draft Annual Governance 
Statement 2020/21.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Head of Policy, Performance and 
Governance.

The following matter was raised by the Committee:

a) Figures: Following a question from a Member, the Officer confirmed that 
the section of the report detailing Stakeholder Engagement & Partnership 
Working now had some updated figures which were not available at the 
time of publishing. The Officer agreed to circulate the details of these 
figures to Members.

Following consideration, the Committee resolved unanimously to:

(1) Approve the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement as set out at Appendix 
1, prior to it being signed by the Chief Executive and the Chairman of the 
Strategy & Resources Committee.

(2) Give delegated authority to the Chief Finance Officer to make any required 
amendments to the Annual Governance Statement prior to its submission 
with the Statement of Accounts.

9 FOUR YEAR PLAN: YEAR END PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21 

The Committee received a report presenting the end of year position for the Key Priority 
Targets 2020/21.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Head of Policy, Performance and 
Governance.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Agreed to note the achievement of the individual Key Priority Targets 
2020/21 as at year-end set out at Appendix 1.



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 15 
June 2021

4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(2) Considered the update on those targets not achieved set out at Appendix 2 
and action to be taken in 21/22.

10 ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 

The Committee received a report presenting the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee for 2020/21.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Head of Policy, Performance and 
Governance.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Approved the Annual Report 2020/21 attached at Appendix 1 and to present 
the Annual Report to the next meeting of Council.

11 WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 

The Committee received a report presenting the Committee with the work programme 
for 2021/22.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Head of Policy, Performance and 
Governance.

The following matter was raised by the Committee:

a) External Works: Following a question from a Member, the Officer 
confirmed that some external works had been commissioned by the 
Director. The Officer agreed to return to the Chair of the Committee 
detailing the proposed works.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Agreed to note and agree the on-going work programme 2021/22 attached at 
Appendix 1.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.15 pm

COUNCILLOR STEVE BRIDGER (CHAIR)


